AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 3 to the Agreement between the COUNTY OF MONTEREY (the
“County”) and the Action Council of Monterey County Inc., (the “Contractor”) that became effective on
July 1, 2010 (the “Agreement™) is hereby entered into between the County and the Contractor.

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, The County and the Contractor entered into Agreement #A-11745 on July 1, 2010,
in the amount of $250,000, for the provision of community educational management services, and
contracting for specialized services for the Monterey County Health Department. Board of
Supervisor’s approval was obtained on June 29, 2010; and

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 1 increased the total amount of the Agreement by $350,000 for a
revised total amount of $600,000; extended the term by one year, July 1, 2010 through June 30,
2012; and revised Exhibit A, Scope of Services/Payment Provisions. Board of Supervisor’s
approval was obtained on March 22, 2011; and

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 2 extended the Agreement by one year, July 1, 2010 through June
30, 2013. By authority given by the Board of Supervisors, the County’s Contracts/Purchasing
Officer approved the extension of the Agreement on June 1, 2012; and

WHEREAS, this Amendment No. 3 extends the Agreement through June 30, 2015; increases the
amount by $150,000 for a revised total amount not to exceed $750,000; and revises Exhibit A.1 to
reflect the additional added funding.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1. Amend #2. “Payments by County”, second sentence to read as follows: The total amount
payable by County to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not exceed the sum of
$750,000.

2. Amend #3. “Term of Agreement”, first sentence to read as follows: The term of this
Agreement is from July 1, 2010 to June 30, 2015, unless sooner terminated pursuant to the
terms of this Agreement

3. Exhibit A.2 replaces Exhibit A1, Scope of Services/Payment Provisions.
4. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force.

5. This Amendment No. 3 shall be attached to the Agreement and preceding Amendments and
incorporated therein as if fully set forth in the Agreement.

Page 1 of 2



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR have executed this
Amendment No, 3 to Agreement A-~11745 as of the day and year last written below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY
By:
Contracts/Purchasing Officer

Date:

By:

Department Head (if applicable)

Date:

By:

Board of Supervisors (if applicable)

Date:

Approved as to Form '

By: é/mb/ /Xa Byt

M / Cot}ﬁ,‘vﬂf Colnsel~
Date: ['[ ( 2:; /(3

By:

Date:

Approved as to Liability Provisions’

By:

Risk Management
Date:

By:

Date:

By:

Date:

CONTRACTOR

Action Cou l of Monterey County, Inc.

(Slgnw of Chalr, President, or
1ce—Prf:31clent)*

Lar(u\ Tl | Bradtve D«ro For

ame and Title
s

(Sighature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO,
Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)*

Ly McMahar, Fogue dred

Name and Title

4lafzor

County Board of Supervisors’ Agreement Number: A-11745

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the
corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of
the partnership shali be set forth above together with the signaiure of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the
partnership. If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and

shall personally sign the Agreement.

Page 2 of 2




EXHIBIT A.2
SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

Scope of Services:

Objective: The Action Council, (hereinafter “CONTRACTOR?™) shall provide community
educational management services, which may include subcontracting with professionals to
perform specialized services; purchase equipment; obtain venues for trainings/conferences; and
provide other services as requested by the Director of Health ot his designee and/or Health
Officer. An example of a specialized service may involve the necessity to enter into emergency
subcontracts due to a pandemic outbreak or other heath threats to the residents of Monterey
County.

Due to the nature of this Agreement, it is not possible to list all services that will be necessary to
implement for the Department of Health. As stated above, county emergencies or preparation for
such events may warrant the need to enter into Agreements with individuals/businesses that can
provide these services when required. Non-emergency services may be warranted as additional
state and federal funding becomes available and the Public Health Bureau’s Programs re-work
their anticipated scopes of services in order to better serve the community and the county’s
professionals through additional conferences/trainings on relevant topics and events.

Responsibilities:

+ County will provide CONTRACTOR with a detailed description of services and payment
provisions that are required for each subcontract, If travel expenses are included in the
subcontract(s), reimbursement will be per the County of Monterey Travel Policy and
shall be stated in each agreement.

¢ CONTRACTOR will provide County with a fully executed Agreement detailing the
Subcontractor’s scope of services/payment provisions as authorized by the County.

Payment Provisions:

¢ County does not guarantee that the total amount of $750,000 for this Agreement will
be paid to Contractor. This Agreement is on an “as needed basis.” The need for
subcontractors is dependent upon state and federal funding, and on the needs of the
community and the department. County will only encumber funds for this Agreement on
a quarterly basis (based on anticipated subcontracting needs). County will not encumber
the entire amount of the Agreement.

¢ County shall authorize all services performed and expenditures to be reimbursed for each
Sub-contractor by approving all invoices first, and then forwarding to the Contractor for

payment.

¢ All invoices for reimbursement by County to CONTRACTOR shall include a ten percent
(10%) Administrative Fee calculated on the total amount of each invoice.

Exhibit A.2 Scope/Payment ACMC Amend, No.3 $750,000 through June 2015
Page 1 of 2




» CONTRACTOR shall submit to the County an invoice(s) on a form acceptable to County
at least on a monthly basis, requesting payment for expenses incurred during the previous
month. The Health Department’s Contract Manager shall certify the invoice(s) and shall
promptly submit such invoice to the County Auditor-Controller. The Auditor-Controller
shall pay the certified amount within 30 days of receiving the certified invoice,
CONTRACTOR shall pay their Subcontractors within 5 days of receipt of payment from
County.

e The total amount of this Agreement shall not exceed $750,000,
¢ All correspondence with County shall be directed to:

Monterey County Health Department
Public Health Bureau

Kathy Robinson, Management Analyst 11
1270 Natividad Road

Salinas, CA 93906

Telephone: 831-796-1286

Email: robinsonk@co.monterey.ca.us

Exhibit A.2 Scope/Payment ACMC Amend. No. 3  $750,000 through June 2015
Page 2 of 2



ACORD,

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 5/7/2012

DATE (MWD YYY)

PRODUGER (B31)373~4925 FAX: (B31)373-68353
Monterey Insurance Agencieos
P.C., Box MIA

401 Fremont Street, Suite 100

THIS CERTIFICATE 1S ISSUED AS A MATTER OF iNFORMATION
ONLY AND GONFERS NQ RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE
HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR
ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE PQLICIES BELDW,

Monterey CA 83940-3263 INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
TNSURED INsURER A NIAC 0118
ACTION Council of Monbterey County, Ine. INSURER I
360 Main 8t., #2086 INGURER C;
INSURER 0:
Balinas Ca 83901 INGURER £:
COVERAGES

AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS,

THE POIICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWTHSTANDING ANY
REQUIREMENT, TERM (IR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRAGT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TQ WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUER OR MAY PERTAIN,
THE INSURANGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN 13 SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUBIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH ROLICIES.

ML TYFE GF INSURANCE POLIGY KUMBER "é’k%%‘lrﬁﬁ?&%ﬂ%«ﬁ'ﬁ P%H'?g (E’lﬁ'@lﬂ y\%” LimITs
| SENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE 3 1,000,000
X | cOMMERGIAL GENERAL LIARILITY PR S ey 8 500,000
A| X | crams maoe [ % | occur| 201205013500 4/30/2012 | 4/30/2013 | mep Exp (Any one parsony |8 20,000
. PERSONAL & ADY INJURY _[9 1,000,000
| ] | GENERAL AGGREGATE 3 2,600,000
GENL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER; PRODUGTS: COMPIOP AGE |$ 2,000,000
% | povey [ | Wy [ Jeec
| AUTONIOBILE LIABILITY E:Ec;ngmjggusmem L 1,000,000
|| Anyauto
A | AL ovaED AUTOS 2012+05013-NPO 4/30/2012 | 4/30/2013 | goouy muury
| seHEDULED AUTOS {Por pafuont ’
| % | HIRED AUTOS BOBILY INJURY s
| £ | NON-OWNED AUTOS (Per acokdont)
| PROPERTY DAMAGE N
(Par aogluanl)
| ARNGE LIABILITY AUTO OMLY -EA ACCIDENT |4
ANY AUTO OTHER THAN EAMCC |$
AUTD DNLY: AGG |3
EXGESSIUMBRELLA LIABLLITY | EAGH,OCCURRENGE §
:! DUCUR CLAIMS MADE AGGREGATE g
| §
q DEDUCTIBLE $
| RETENTION_ & . . %
RS SoprmimaTH o et
ANY PROPRIETOR/P ARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L EACH ACCIDENT %
OFFICERMEMAER GXCLUDED? L DISEASE - £A EMPLOYEE S
If yag, dascilbe undor o ——1
SPECIAL PROVISIONS balow E.L DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT {§
4 | OTHER Impropezr Sexual 2012~ 08018 -KPO 4/30/2012 [ 4/30/2013 | Emagh Claim Limit: $1,000,000
Conduct General Agg Limiti £1,000,000
88 Prof Liebility 201,2-05013-NRO " 4/30/2012 4/30/2013 | opourvenoe/hgg it $1 mil/52 mil

Ragarding rivet 5,

TASUND 5/1/201%.

DPESCRIPTION OF OFPERATION LB CATIONSVEHICLES/EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDORSEMENT/SPECIAL PROVISIONS

Monkeray County, it's officers, agents and smployees are named as Additional Insured as respects
to General Liability (CG 2010 07/04 attached) and Aubto Liabililty (MIAC-AL 3/91 attachad)
day notios in the event of oancellation for non pagment of premium applies,*REVISED CERTIFICATE REFLACES CHRTIFLCATH

Coverage is primany., #*10

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANGELLATION

Monteroy County

First b

1000 &, Main 8t., Bulte 304
Salinas, CA 93801

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED F‘OLIC.IES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE
EXPIRATION DATE THEREQS, THE I38UING INBURER WILL ENDEAVOR 70 WAL
_*E_O__ DAYS WRITTEN HOTICE TO THE GERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT
FAILURE TD DG SO SHALL IMPOSE NGO DBLIGATION GR LIAEILITY OF ANY KIND URON THE
INSURER, '8 AGENTS QR REPRESENTATIVES.

BUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
P Bystrowskl/LEELAN

G

-

ACORD 25 (2001/08)
[NB025 (p108)08a

® AGORD CORPORATION 1988
Paga 1ol 2



IMPORTANT

If the ceriificate holder iz an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. A statement on this
certificate does not confar rights to the certificate helder in lieu of such endorsament(s).

If SUBROGATION 18 WAIVED, subject to the ferms and condltions of the policy, certain policies may require an
andorsemant. A statement on this ceriificate does not confer rights to the cerfificate holder In lleu of such
endorsement(s).

DISCLAIMER

The Cartificate of Insurance on ihe reverse side of this form does not constitute a contract between the issuing
insurer(s), authorized representalive or produoer, and the certlficate holder, nor does it affirmatively or negatively
amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded hy the policles listed thereon,

ACORD 25 (2001/08)

2002
INS 026 (ci0u).092 Paga 2 o



POLICY NUMBER:  2012-05013-NFPO GCOMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CG 201007 04

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED — OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS ~ SCHEDULED PERSON OR
ORGANIZATION

This endorsemeant madifies Insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
SCHERULE

Mame Of Addiiional Insured Person(a) »
Or Organization(s): l.ocation({s) Qf Covered Operations

County of Monterey, its Officers, Agents
And Employees {First 5)

1000 South Main Street, Suite 304 ¢
Salinas, CA 83901

-

Information required to comptste ihis Schedule, If not shown aoove, will be shown in the Deciarations.

A, Section 1l - Who Is An Insured is amended o B. With respect o e Insurance afforded to these
include as an additional insured the person(s) or additional insureds, the following additional exclu-
organization{s) shown in the Schedule, but only sions apply:
with respect 1o Habifity for "bodily Injury”, "property

" damage" of "perscnal and advetlising injury’
caused, in whole or in part, by

This insurance does not apply to "hodily injury" or
"property damage” ocourring after:

. 1. Ali work, ingluding materials, parts or equip-
1. Your acls or omissions; of ment furnishad in connection with such work,
2. The acts or omissions of those acting on your on the project {(othes than service, maintenance

behalf; or repairs) to be parformed by or on behalf of

in the performance of your ongeing operations for the additional insured(s) at the location of the

the additional insured(s) at the location{s) desig- coverad operations has been completed; or

nated above, 2, That portion of "your work" out of which the
injury or damage arises has been put to its In-
tendad use by any person or organization other
than snother contractor or subcontractor en-
gaged in parforming operations for a principal
as a parl of the same project.

PRIMARY INSURANCE ) . ‘

Such insurance ae s afforded by this encorsement for the additolal Insured shal
apply as primary insurance. Any other insurance malntained by e additional
Insurads ar its officers and employess shall be excass only and not sontributing

with the insUrance afforded by his endorsement. %

CG 20 10 07 04 © 180 Properties, fg., 2004 Page 1 of 1



Policy 2012u05013~NPD_

f

Nunprofits’ Ingurnce
Allinnee of Califomla
.Ili”lllvllllk‘?ﬂ-l'i + o AN AT HO R

THIS BNDORSEVENT CHANGES THEPOLICY, PLEASE READTY CARERULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURTLD INDORSLMENT

Thig endesument modifies nsuisnce provided under the followhip:
HUEINHSE AUTG COVERACHE ONLY

da consideraiion nf the premiom chacged, itis vaderstaod a0d agresd tat the fokowing i edded re na addidans! msured:
County of Monteray, its Officers, Agents
And Employees (First 5)
1000 South Main Strest, Suite 304
Saiinas, CA 93901

(If oo enbry appears aboye, infaemulien rediiyed to romfleka this andorsement will e shown In the Declarations ne
uppliralie to this cadorsament,)

! BALE daky ak respects a'lspally znfacceelile cotitractual agresment with tha Maped Inmied and only fortisbility ddsing out 7'
the Wamed lnsured's nogligence snd only foc seounsneas 9f aoverages nok atherwise exchedet {n the poliey 1o which s
ewdorsement spplies, e

It i fucther noderstond 2ad agresd that ivresgective of the nubber of ontitles nomed s insurnds wudet this policy, io no
event dholl (hd connpany's linies of liability excesd the veeurrence or aaragate Hmits ax upplicebls by policy definition o
sndorgement.

PRIMARY INSURANCE

Such insurance as Is afforded by thls endorsement for the addiienal insurad shall
apply as primary Insurance. Any ofher insurance maintainad by the addilenal
insureds or s officers and employees shall be axcess only and not conlributing
with the nsurancs afforded by this endorsament.

NIAC-AL (3/91) 1

)_;-:.

o



AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 2 to the Agreement between the COUNTY OF MONTEREY (the
“County”) and the Action Council of Monterey County Ing., (the “Contractor”) that became effective on
July 1, 2010 (the “Agreement”) is hereby entered into between the County and the Contractor. Board of
Supervisors approval was obtained for the Agreement, as well as for Amendment No. 1 - #A-11745.

RECITALS:

A. The County and the Contractor entered into the Agreement for the purpose to: provide
community educational management services, and contracting for specialized services.

B. Amendment No. 1 increased the total amount of the Agreement by $350,000 for a revised
- total amount of $600,000; extended the term by one year, July 1, 2010 through June 30,
2012; and revised Exhibit A, Scope of Services/Payment Provisions.

C. This Amendment No. 2 extends the Agreement by one year, July 1, 2010 through June 30,
2013.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:
1. Amend 3. “Term of Agreement”, first sentence, to read as follows: The term of this

Agreement is from July 1, 2010 to June 30, 2013, unless sooner terminated pursuant to the
terms of this Agreement,

4, All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force.

5. This Amendment No. 2 shall be attached to the Agreement and Amendment No. 1 and
incorporated therein as if fully set forth in the Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 2 to the Agreement as
of the day and year last written below:

COUNFY-OFMONTEREY: NTRACTOR;
/—_‘“ﬂ‘h\
By: By:
M Tmwa)le ulp\b‘\aa e Mahon
Title: Contracts/Purchasing Officer Title: eehud Dipech? Title: FMgate Direcds

Date: é’/’?/L Date: !501 1 Date: 5/30/?01’1-—

et e 2 - Acnein Conoei of Mopieres Coonty Tnes Jale 2000 e Jue 300 MH S = Amound nal Te e oeeed 000 B

T



19
Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the

County of Monterey, State of California

Agreement No. A-11745

a. Approve and authorize the Contracts/ Purchasing
Officer to sign Amendment No. 1 to the
Professional Services Agreement with the Action
Council of Monterey County Inc., increasing the
amount by $350,000 for a revised total amount of
$600,000 for the provision of community

, educational management and coniracting for

: specialized services; and extend the term of the
Agreement by one (1} year, for a new term of July
1, 2010 through June 30, 2012; and

b. Authorize the Contracts/Purchasing Officer to sign
up to three future Amendments to this Agreement
whetre the Amendments do not exceed ten percent
(10%) of the annual amount, and do not
significantly alter the scope of services or result in
an increase to net county Costs..........ovvviienenn

T . T N N e e i

Upon motion of Supervisor Calcagno, seconded by Supervisor Potter, and carried by those members
present, the Board hereby;

a. Approved and authorized the Contracts/Purchasing Officer to sign Amendment No. 1
to the Professional Services Agreement with the Action Council of Monterey County
Inc., increasing the amount by $350,000 for a revised total amount of $600,000 for
the provision of community educational management and contracting for specialized
services; and extend the term of the Agreement by one (1) year, for a new term of
July 1, 2010 through June 30, 2012.

b. Authorized the Contracis/Purchasing Officer 1o sign up to three future Amendments
to this Agreement where the Amendments do not exceed ten percent (10%) of the
annual amount, and do not significantly alter the scope of services or result in an
increase to net county costs.

PASSED AND ADQPTED on this 22" day of March, 2011, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES: Supervisors Armenta, Calcagno, Salinas, Parker, and Potter
NOES: None
ABSENT: None

I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify
that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes
thereof of Minute Book 75 for the meeting on March 22, 2011,

Dated: March 22, 2011 Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
County of Monterey, State of California

o (it A L

Deputy




AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1 to the Agreement between the COUNTY OF MONTEREY
(the “County”) and the Action Council of Monterey County Inc., (the “Contractor”) that became
effective on July 1, 2010 (the “Agreement”) is hereby entered into between the County and the

Contractor.

A,

B.

RECITALS:

The County and the Contractor entered into the Agreement for the purpose to:
provide community educational management services, and contracting for
specialized services.

This Amendment No. 1 increases the total amount of the Agreement by $350,000 for
a revised total amount of $600,000; extends the term by one yeat, July 1, 2010
through June 30, 2012; and revises Exhibit A, Scope of Services/Payment
Provisions.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1.

Revise #2. Payments by County, second sentence, to read as follows: The total
amount of payable by County to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not
exceed the sum of $600,000.

Revise #3, Term of Agreement. first sentence, to read as follows: The term of this
Agreement is from July 1, 2010 to June 30, 2012, unless sooner terminated pursuant
to the terms of this Agreement.

Exhibit A.1 replaces Exhibit A, Scope of Services/Payment Provisions (attached).
All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force.

This Amendment No. 1 shall be attached to the Agreement and incorporated therein
as if fully set forth in the Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHERFEOF the parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 1 to the

Agreement as of the day and year last written below:

Title: Contracts/Purchasing Officer Title: Exec U]f' W‘C;b\ ( %‘(Q/

Date:

= // Date: 2/ ’7/ 211

PSA Amendment No, 1 - Action Council of Monterey County Ine.. Tuly 1, 2010 to June 3¢, 2082, $600,000ENTERED  Page § ot'2

APR 0 6 2011
ceo




APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM: Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary,
County Counsel CFO, Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer

By:
. = e
Date: E)»/{l/é.,/ Title: SECA (:‘T'/\%

Date: 2«/’LL/}0 il

APPROVED AS TO FISCAL PROVISIONS:
Auditor/Controller

PSA Amendmont Ne. 1 - Action Council-of Monterey County Ine., July 1. 2010 to June 30, 2012, $600.0060. Page | of2




EXHIBIT A.1
SCOPE, OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

Scope of Services:

Objective: The Action Council, (hereinafter “CONTRACTOR?”) shall provide community
educational management services, which may include subcontracting with professionals to
perform specialized services; purchase equipment; obtain venues for trainings/conferences; and
provide other services as requested by the Director of Health and/or Health Officer. An example

- of-a-specialized service may involve the-neeessity to enter into emergeney subeontracts dueto-a———

pandemic outbreak or other heath threats to the residents of Monterey County.

Due to the nature of this Agreement, it is not possible to list all services that will be necessary in
Fiscal Year 2010-12. As stated above, county emergencies or preparation for such events may
warrant the need to enter into Agreements with individuals/businesses that can provide these
services when required. Non-emergency services may be warranted as additional state and
federal funding becomes available and the Public Health Bureau’s Programs re-work their
anticipated scopes of services in order to better serve the community and the county’s
professionals through additional conferences/trainings on relevant topics and events.

Responsibilities:

» County will provide CONTRACTOR with a detailed description of services and payment
provisions that are required for each subcontract. If travel expenses are included in the
subcontract(s), reimbursement will be per the County of Monterey Travel Policy and
shall be stated in cach agreement,

* CONTRACTOR will provide County with a fully executed Agreement detailing the
Subcontractor’s scope of services/payment provisions as authorized by the County.

Payment Provisions:

¢ County does not guarantee that the total amount of $600,000 for this Agreement will
be paid to Contractor. This Agreement is on an “as needed basis.” The need for
subcontractors is dependent upon state and federal funding, and on the needs of the
community and the department. County will only encumber funds for this Agreement on
a quarterly basis (based on anticipated subcontracting needs). County will not encumber
the entire amount of the Agreement,

¢ County shall authorize all services performed and expenditures to be reimbursed for each
Sub-contractor by approving all invoices first, and then forwarding to the Contractor for
payment.

 All invoices for reimbursement by County to CONTRACTOR shall include a ten percent
(10%) Administrative Fee calculated on the total amount of each invoice.

Scope/Payment Action Council of Montersy County, Inc., $600,000 FY 2010-12
Page | of 2




¢ CONTRACTOR shall submit to the County an invoice(s) on a form acceptable to County
at least on a monthly basis, requesting payment for expenses incurred during the previous
month, The Health Department’s Contract Manager shall certify the invoice(s) and shall
promptly submit such invoice to the County Auditor-Controller. The Auditor-Controller
shall pay the certified amount within 30 days of receiving the certified invoice.
CONTRACTOR shall pay their Subcontractors within 5 days of receipt of payment from
County.

o The total amount of this two-year Agreement shall not exceed $600,000.

o All correspondence with County shall be directed tor
Monterey County Health Department |
Public Health Bureau ;
Kathy Robinson, Management Analyst I1
1270 Natividad Road

Salinas, CA 93906

Telephone: 831-796-1286

Email: robinsonk@co.monterey.ca.us

Scope/Payment Action Council of Monterey County, Inc., $600,000 FY 2010-12
Page 2 of 2




JCM266 - e
g(11fio

27

Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the
County of Monterey, State of California

Agreement No: A - 11745

a. Approve and authorize the Contracts/Purchasing Officer to sign a Professional
Services Agreement with the Action Council of Monterey County Inc., in the
amount of $250,000 for the provision of community educational management
and contracting for specialized services, for the period of July 1, 2010 through
June 30, 2011; and

b. Authorize the Contracts/Purchasing Officer to approve furture Amendments up to
ten percent (10%) of the annual amount, which does not significantly alter the
scope of services or result in an increase to net county costs.

B " T P N N

Upon motion of Supervisor Parker, seconded by Supervisor Armenta, and carried by those
members present, the Board hereby:

a. Approved and authorized the Contracts/Purchasing Officer to sign a Professional Services
Agreement with the Action Council of Monterey County Inc., in the amount of $250,000 for
the provision of community educational management and contracting for specialized
services, for the period of July 1, 2010 through June 30, 2011; and

b. Authorized the Contracts/Purchasing Officer to approve future Amendments up to ten
percent {10%) of the annual amount, which does not significantly alter the scope of services
or resuft in an increase to net county costs.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 29" day of June, 2010, by the following vote, to wit:
AYES: Supervisors Armenta, Calcagno, Salinas, Parker

NOES: None

ABSENT: Supervisor Potter

I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby.
certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in
the minutes thereof of Minute Book 75 for the meeting on June 29, 2010,

Dated: July 1,2010 Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
County of Monterey, State of California

By YA @1ﬂf‘
! Deputy




COUNTY OF MONTEREY AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL, SERVICES
(MORE THAN $100,000)*

This Professional Services Agreement (“Agreement”) is made by and between the County of Monterey, a
political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter “County™) and:
Action Council of Monterey County, Inc.

(hereinafter “CONTRACTOR”).

In consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions set forth in this Agreement, the parties agree as
follows:

1. SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED. The County hereby engages CONTRACTOR to perform, arnd
CONTRACTOR hereby agrees to perform, the services described in Exhibit A in conformity with the terms of
this Agreement. The services are generally described as follows:

Provide community educational management services as described in Exhibit A.

2. PAYMENTS BY COUNTY. .County shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance with the payment
provisions set forth in Exhibit A, subject to the limitations set forth in this Agreement. The total amount
payable by County to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shali not exceed the surn of § 250,000

3. TERM OF AGREEMENT. The term of this Agreement is from fuly 1,2010 to
June 30,2011 , unless sooner terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement. This
Agreement is of no force or effect until signed by both CONTRACTOR and County and with County signing
last, and CONTRACTOR may not commence work before County signs this Agreement,

4. ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS/EXHIBITS. The following attached exhibits are incorporated herein by
reference and constitute a part of this Agreement:

Exhibit A Scope of Servicessz.l.yment Provisions

5. PERFORMANCE STANDARDS.

5.01. CONTRACTOR warrants that CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR’s agents, emplovees, and
subcontractors performing services under this Agreement are specially trained, experienced, competent, and
appropriately licensed to perform the work and deliver the services required under this Agreement and are not
employees of the County, or immediate family of an employee of the County.

5.02. CONTRACTOR, its agents, employees, and subcontractors shall perform all work in a safe and
skillful manner and in compliance with all applicable laws and regulations. All work performed under this
Agreement that is required by law to be performed or supervised by licensed personnel shall be performed in
accordance with such licensing requirements.

*Approved by County Board of Supervisors on

PSA over §100,000, Revised 10/09/68 lof 9 Project ID: Action Council of Monterey County , Inc.
July 1, 2010 - June 30, 2011
$250,000



5.03. CONTRACTOR shal! furnish, at its own expense, all materials, equipment, and personnel necessary
to carry out the terms of this Agreement, except as otherwise specified in this Agreement. CONTRACTOR
shall not use County premises, property (including equipment, instruments, or supplies) or petsonnel for any
purpose other than in the performance of its obligations under this Agreement.

6. PAYMENT CONDITIONS.

6.01. CONTRACTOR shall submit to the Contract Administrator an invoice on a form acceptable to
County. If not otherwise specified, the CONTRACTOR may submit such invoice periodically or at the
completion of services, but in any event, not later than 30 days after completion of services. The invoice shall
set forth the amounts cleimed by CONTRACTOR for the previous period, together with an itemized basis for
the amounts claimed, and such other information pertinent to the invoice as the County may require. The
Contract Administrator or his or her designee shall certify the invoice; either in the requested amount or in such
other amount as the County approves in conformity with this Agreement, and shall promptly submit such
invoice to the County Auditor-Centroiler for payment. The County Auditor-Controller shall pay the amount

certified within 30 days of receiving the certlﬁed invoice.

6.02. CONTRACTOR shall not receive reimbursement for travel expenses unless set forth in this
Agreement. - '

7. TERMINATION,

7.01. During the term of this Agreement, the County may terminate the Agreement for any reasen by
giving written notice of termination to the CONTRACTOR at least thirty (30) days prior to the effective date of
termination. Such notice shall set forth the effective date of termination. In the event of such termination, the
amourt payable under this Agreement shall be reduced in proportion to the services provided prior to the date of
termination.

7.02. The County may cancel and terminate this Agreement for good cause effective immediately upon
written notice to CONTRACTOR. “Good cause” includes the failure of CONTRACTOR to perform the
required services at the time and in the manner provided under this Agreement. If County terminates this
Agreement for good cause, the County may be relieved of the payment of any consideration to
CONTRACTOR, and the County may proceed with the work in any manner, which County deems proper. The
cost to the County shall be deducted from any sum due the CONTRACTOR under this Agreement.

8. INDEMNIFICATION. CONTRACTOR'shaII mdemmfy, defend, and hold harmless the County, its
officers, agents, and employees, from and against any and all claims, liabilities, and losses whatsoever
(including damages to property and injuries to or death of persons, court costs, and reasonable attorneys® fees)
occurring or resulting to any and all persons, firms or corporations furnishing or supplying work, services,
materials, or supplies in connection with the performance of this Agreement, and from any and all claims,
liabilities, and losses occurring or resulting to any person, firm, or corporation for damage, injury, or death
arising out of or connected with the CONTRACTOR’s performanceof this Agreement, unless such claims,
liabilities, or losses arise out of the sole negligence or willful misconduct of the County. “CONTRACTOR’s
performance” includes CONTRACTOR’s action or inaction and the action or inaction of CONTRACTOR s
officers, employees, agents and subcontractors.

PSA over $100,000, Revised 10/09/08 20f9 Project ID: Action Council of Montersy County , Inc.
July 1, 2010 - June 30, 2011
$250,000



9.0 INSURANCE.

9.01

9.02

9.03

Qualifving Insurers:

Bvidence of Coverage:

Prior to commencement of this Agreement, the Contractor shall provide a “Certificate of
Insurance” certifying that coverage as required herein has been obtained. Individual endorsements
executed by the insurance carrier shall accompany the certificate. In addition the Contractor upon
request shall provide a certified copy of the policy or policies.

This verification of coverage shall be sent to the County’s, Contracts/Purchasing Department,
unless otherwise directed. The Contractor shall not receive a “Notice to Proceed” with the work
under this Agreement unti! it has obtained all insurance required and such, insurance has been
approved by the County. This approval of insurance shall neither relieve nor decrease the liability
of the Contractor, S

All coverage’s, except surety, shall be issued by companies which hold a current policy holder’s
alphabetic and financial size category rating of not less than A- VII, according to the current

Best’s Key Rating Guide or a company of equal financial stability that is approved by the
County’s Purchasing Manager,

Insurance Coverage Requirements:

Without fimiting CONTRACTOR’s duty to indemnify, CONTRACTOR shall maintain in effect
throughout the term of this Agreement a policy or policies of insurance with the following
minimum limits of liability:

Commercial general liability insurance, including but not limited to premises and operations,
including coverage for Bodily Injury and Property Damage, Personal Injury, Contractual Liability,
Broadform Property Damage, Independent Contractors, Products and Completed Operations, with

a combined single limit for Bodily Injury and Property Damage of not less than $1,000,000 per
occurrence.

d Exemption/Modification (Justification attached; subject to approval).

Business automobile liability insurance, covering all motor vehicles, including owned, leased,
non-owned, and hired vehicles, used in providing services under this Agreement, with a combined
single limit for Bodily Injury and Property Damage of not less than $1,000,000 per occurrence.

U Exemption/Modification (Justification attached; subject to approval).

Workers’ Compensation Insurance, if CONTRACTOR employs others in the performance of this
Agreement, in accordance with California Labor Code section 3700 and with Employer’s Liability

limits not less than $1,000,000 each person, $1,000,000 cach accident and $1,000,000 each
disease.

Q Exemption/Modification (Justification attached; subject to approval).

PSd over §100,000, Revised 10/09/08 30f9 Project iD; Action Council of Monterey County , Inc.

July 1, 2010 - June 30, 2011
$250,600



Professional liability insurance, if required for the professional services being provided, (e.g.,
those persons authorized by a license to engage in a business or profession regulated by the
California Business and Professions Code), in the amount of not less than $1,000,000 per claim
and $2,000,000 in the aggregate, to cover liability for malpractice or errors or omissions made in
the course of rendering professional services. If professional liability insurance is written on a
“claims-made™ basis rather than an occurrence basis, the CONTRACTOR shall, upon the
expiration or earlier termination of this Agreement, obtain extended reporting coverage (“tail
coverage”) with the same liability limits. Any such tail coverage shall continue for at least three
years following the expiration or earlier termination of this Agreement.

U Exemption/Modification (Justification attached; subject to approval).

9.04 Other Insurance Requirements.

All insurance required by this Agreement shall be with a company acceptable to the County and

- issued and executed by-an-admitted insurer authorized to transact Insurance business-in the-State
of California. Unless otherwise specified by this Agreement, all such insurance shall be written on
an occurrence basis, or, if the policy is not written on an occurrence basis, such pelicy with the
coverage required herein shall continue in effect for a period of three years following the date
CONTRACTOR completes its performarice of services under this Agreement,

Each liability policy shall provide that the County shall be given notice in writing at least thirty
days in advance of any endorsed reduction in coverage or limit, cancellation, or intended non-
renewal thereof. Each policy shall provide coverage for Contractor and additional insureds with
respect to claims arising from each subcontractor, if any, performing work under this Agreement,
or be accompanied by a certificate of insurance from each subcontractor showing each
subcontractor has identical insurance coverage to the above requirements.

Commercinl general liability and automobile liability policies shall provide an endorsement
naming the County of Monterey, its officers, agenis, and emplovees as Additional Insureds with
respect to liability arising out of the CONTRACTOR’S work, including ongoing and completed
operations. and shall firther provide that siich insurance is primary insurance fo any insurance or
self-insurance maintained by the County and that the insurance of the Additional Insureds shall
not be calied upon to contribute to a loss covered by the CONTRACTOR'S insurance. The
required endorsement form for Commercial General Liability Additional Insured is ISO Form CG
20 10 11-85 or CG 20 10 10 01 in tandem with CG 20 37 1) 01 (2000). The required
endorsement form for Automobile Additional Insured endorsement is ISO Form CA 20 48 02 99,

Prior to the execution of this Agreement by the County, CONTRACTOR shall file certificates of
insurance with the County’s contract administrator and County’s Contracts/Purchasing Division,
showing that the CONTRACTOR has in effect the insurance required by this Agreement. The
CONTRACTOR shall file a new or amended certificate of insurance within five calendar days
after any change is made in any insurance policy, which would alter the information on the
certificate then on file. Acceptance or approval of insurance shall in no way modify or change the
indernnification clause in this Agreement, which shall continue in full force and effect.

PSA aver $100,000, Revised 10/09/08 4 0f9 Project ID: Action Council of Monterey County , Inc,
Tuly 1, 2010 - June 30, 2011
$250,000



CONTRACTOR shall at all times during the term of this Agreement maintain in force the
insurance coverage required under this Agreement and shall send, without demand by County,
annual certificates to County’s Contract Administrator and County’s Contracts/Purchasing
Division. If the certificate is not received by the expiration date, County shall notify
CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR shall have five calendar days to send in the certificate,
evidencing no lapse in coverage during the interim. Failure by CONTRACTOR to maintain such
insurance is a default of this Agreement, which entitles County, at its sole discretion, to terminate
this Agreement immediately.

10. RECORDS AND CONFIDENTIALITY.

10.01

10.02

10.03

10.04

10.05

PSA over §100,000, Revised 10/09/18

Confidentiality, CONTRACTOR and its officers, employees, agents, and subcontractors shall
comply with any and all federal, state, and local laws, which provide for the confidentiality of
records and other information. CONTRACTOR shall not disclose any confidential records or other

- confidential information received from the County or prepared.in connection with the performance .

of this Agreement, unless County specifically permits CONTRACTOR to disclose such records or
information. CONTRACTOR shall promptly transmit to County any and all requests for
disclosure of any such confidential records ot information. CONTRACTOR shall not use any
confidential information gained by CONTRACTOR in the performance of this Agreement except
for the sole purpose of carrying out CONTRACTOR s obligations under this Agreement.

County Records. ~ When this Agreement expires or terminates, CONTRACTOR shall return to
County any County records which CONTRACTOR. used or received from County to perform
services under this Agreement.

Maintenance of Regords,.  CONTRACTOR shall prepare, maintain, and preserve all reports and
recards that may be required by federal, state, and County rules and regulations related to services
performed under this Agreement. CONTRACTOR shall maintain such records for a period of at
least three years after receipt of final payment under this Agreement. If any litigation, claim,
negotiation, audit exception, or other action relating to this Agreement is pending at the end of the
three year period, then CONTRACTOR shall retain said records until such action is resolved.

Access 1o and Audit of Records,  The County shall have the right to examine, monitor and audit
all records, documents, conditions, and activities of the CONTRACTOR and its subcontractors
related to services provided under this Agreement. Pursuant to Government Code section 8546.7,
if this Agreement involves the expendifure of public funds in excess of $10,000, the parties to this
Agreement may be subject, at the request of the County or as part of any audit of the County, to
the examination and audit of the State Auditor pertaining to matters connected with the

performance of this Agreement for a period of three years after final payment under the
Agreement.

Royalties and Inventions, County shall have a royalty-free, exclusive and irrevocable license to
reproduce, publish, and use, and authorize others to do so, all original computer programs,
writings, sound recordings, pictorial reproductions, drawings, and other works of similar nature
produced in the course of or under this Agreement. CONTRACTOR. shall not publish any such
material without the prior written approval of County.

Sof 9 Project ID: Action Council of Monterey County , Inc.
July 1, 2010 - June 30, 2011
$250,000



11.

12.

13.

14,

NON-DISCRIMINATION. During the performance of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR, and its
subcontractors, shall not unlawfully discriminate against any person because of race, religious creed, color,
seX, national origin, ancestry, physical disability, mental disability, medical condition, marital status, age
(over 40), or sexual orientation, either in CONTRACTOR’s employment practices or in the furnishing of
services to recipients. CONTRACTOR shall ensure that the evaluation and treatment of its employees and
applicants for employment and all persons receiving and requesting services are free of such discrimination.
CONTRACTOR and any subcontractor shall, in the performance of this Agreement, fully comply with all
federal, state, and local laws and regulations, which prohibit discrimination. The provision of services

primarily or exclusively to such target population as may be designated in this Agreement shall not be
deemed to be prohibited discrimination.

COMPLIANCE WITH TERMS OF STATE OR FEDERAL GRANT. If this Agreement has been or
will be funded with monies received by the County pursuant to a contract with the state or federal
government in which the County is the grantee, CONTRACTOR will comply with all the provisions of said
provisions shall be deemed aiﬁa}tiof this Agreement, as though fully set forth herein. Upon request, Countyﬁ
will deliver a copy of said contract to CONTRACTOR, at no cost to CONTRACTOR.

~ contract, to the extent applicable to CONTRACTOR as a subgrantee under said contract. and said

INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR. In the performance of work, dutics, and obligations under this
Agreement, CONTRACTOR is at ali times acting and performing as an independent contractor and not as
an employee of the County. No offer or obligation of permanent employment with the County or particular
County department or agency is intended in any manner, and CONTRACTOR shall not become entitled by
virtue of this Agreement to receive from County any form of employee benefits including but not limited to
sick leave, vacation, retirement benefits, workers’ compensation coverage, insurance or disability benefits.
CONTRACTOR. shall be solely liable for and obligated to pay directly all applicable taxes, including
federal and state income taxes and social security, arising out of CONTRACTOR’s performance of this
Agreement. In connection therewith, CONTRACTOR shall defend, indemnify, and hold County harmless
from any and all liability, which County may incur because of CONTRACTOR s failure to pay such taxes.

NOTICES. Notices required under this Agreement shall be delivered personally or by first-class, postage
pre-paid mail to the County and CONTRACTOR’S contract administrators at the addresses listed below:

FOR COUNTY: FOR CONTRACTOR:

Hugh F. Stallworth, MD, MPH, Health Officer Larry ImWalle, Executive Director

Name and Title Name and Title

1270 Natividad Road 369 S. Main Street, Suite 201
Salinas, CA 93906 Salinas, CA 93901

Address ) ~ Address

831 755-4526 o 831 783-1244
Phone Phone

PSA over 100,000, Revised 10/09/08 6 of 9 Project ID: Action Council of Monterey County , Inc.

July 1, 2010 - June 30, 2011
§250,000



15. MISCELLANEQUS PROVISIONS.

15.01 Conflict of Interest. CONTRACTOR represents that it presently has no interest and agrees not to

acquire any interest during the term of this Agreement, which would directly or indirectly conflict in
any manner or to any degree with the full and complete performance of the professional services
required to be rendered under this Agreement.

1502 Amendment. This Agreement may be amended or modified only by an instrument in writing signed

by the County and the CONTRACTOR.

15.03 Waiver. Any waiver of any terms and conditions of this Agreement must be in writing and signed

15.04 Contractor. The term “CONTRA_CTOR” as used in this Agreement includes CONTRACTOR’s

15.05

15.06

[5.07

15.08

15.09

15.10

15.11

15.12

by the County and the CONTRACTOR, A waiver of any of the terms and conditions of this
Agreement shall not be construed as a waiver of any other terms or conditions in this Agreement.

officers, agents, and employees acting on CONTRACTOR’s behalf in the performance of this
Agreement.

Disputes, CONTRACTOR shell continue to perform under this Agreement during any dispute.

Agsignment and Subcontracting, The CONTRACTOR shall not assign, sell, or otherwise transfer its
interest or obligations in this Agreement without the prior written consent of the County. None of the
services covered by this Agreement shall be subcontracted without the prior written approval of the
County. Notwithstanding any such subcontract, CONTRACTOR shall continue to be liable for the
performance of all requirements of this Agreement.

Successors and Assigns. This Agreement and the rights, privileges, duties, and obligations of the
County and CONTRACTOR under this Agreement, to the extent assignable or delegable, shall be

bmdmg upon and inure to the benefit of the parties and then' respective sucoessors, petmitted
assigns, and heirs.

Compliancé with Applicable Law. The partics shall comply with all applicable federal, state, and
local laws and regulations in performing this Agreement.

Headings. The headings are for convenience only and shall not be used to interpret the terms of this
Agreement.

Time is of the Essence. Time is of the essence in each and all of the provisions of this Agreement.

Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and interpreted under the laws of the State of
California.

Non-exclusive Agreement. This Agréement is non-exclusive and both County and CONTRACTOR
expressly reserve the right to contract with other entities for the same or similar services.

PSA over $100,000, Revised H/09/08 70f9 Project ID: Action Couneil of Menterey County | Inc.

July 1, 2010 - June 30, 2011
$250,000



15.13

15.14

15.15

15.16

15.17

PSA aver §100,000, Revised 10/09/08

Construction of Agreement. The County and CONTRACTOR agree that each party has fully
participated in the review and revision of this Agreement and that any rule of construction to the
cffect that ambiguities are to be resolved against the drafting party shall not apply in the
interpretation of this Agreement or any amendment to this Agreement.

Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be
deemed an original, but al! of which together shall constitute one and the same Agreement.

Authority.  Any individual executing this Agreement on behalf of the County or the
CONTRACTOR represents and warrants hereby that he or she has the requisite authority to enter
into this Agreement on behalf of such party and bind the party to the terms and conditions of this
Agreement.

Integration. This Agreement, including the exhibits, represent the entire Agreement between the

County and the CONTRACTOR with respect to the subject matter_of this Agreement and shall -

supersede all prior negotiations, representations, or agreements, either written or oral, between the
County and the CONTRACTOR as of the effective date of this Agreement, which is the date that the
County signs the Agreement. :

Interpretation of Conflicting Provisions. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the
provisions of this Agreement and the Provisions of any exhibit or other attachment to this
Agreement, the provisions of this Agreement shall prevail and control.

This space left blank intentionally

8of9 Project ID: Action Council of Monterey County , Inc.
July 1, 2010 - June 30, 2011
$250,000



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, County and CONTRACTOR have executed this Agreement as of the day and
year written below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY CONTRACTOR

Action Council of M}zntca:gy County, Inc.
Contrac Busineys Name*

T Jf T ‘ L
j rtm ﬁd (if applicable) By: N
Date: (Slg@ of Chair, PIESIdel‘lt or

ice-President)®

- By @ e - |- —-LarryimWalle; Executive Director - - -
Board of Supervisors.(if apphcable) Name and Title
Date: Date: ”‘//,D 7@/¢,
Approved as to Form! &g;‘;
By: A /Zé'( 71’/(/(4? >
i M:é’” ounéy, Counsel
Date: 20T e S gnature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO,
= / T easuter or Asst. Treasurer)*
G} by McMahon, Finance Director
Approved as to Fiscal Pravisions ] Name and Title
Date: y
By: / e g /f\’:}/ Zuolo
KuditoController
Date: \ % N0
ENTERep
Approved as to Liability Provisions® JUL 13 231@
By: Coo

Risk Management
Date:

County Board of Supervisors’ Agreement Number:

¥INSTRUCTIONS: 1f CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full
legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If
CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a
partnier who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an
individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement.

Approval by County Counsel is required
'Approval by Auditor-Controller is required
Approval by Rxsk Management is necessary only if changes are made in paragraph 8or 9

PS4 aver $100,000, Revised 10/09/08 9 Of 9 PI‘OJE‘.Ct D: Actlon Council of Monterey Couniy Ine.

July 1, 2010 - June 30, 2011
$250,000



EXHIBIT A
SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

Scope of Services:

Objective: The Action Council, (hereinafter “CONTRACTOR™) shall provide community educational
management services, which may include subcontracting with professionals to perform specialized
services; purchase equipment; obtain venues for trainings/conferences; and provide other services as
requested by the Director of Health and/or Health Officer. An example of a specialized service may

involve the necessity to enter into emergency subcontracts due to a pandemic outbreak or other heath
threats to the residents of Monterey County.

- Due to the nature of this Agreement, it is not possible to list all services that will be necessary in Fiscal
Year 2010-11. As stated above, comimunity emergencies or preparation for such events may warrant the

-need-to-enter into-Agreements-with-individuals/businesses that can provide these services as needed. — ~
Non-emergency services may be warranted as additional state and federal funding becomes available and
the Public Health Bureau’s Programs re-work their anticipated scopes of services in order to better serve

the community and the county’s professionals through additional conferences/trainings on relevant topics
and events.

Responsibilities:

»  County will provide CONTRACTOR with a detailed description of services and payment
provisions that are required for each subcontract, Iftravel expenses are included in the

subcontract(s), reimbursement will be per the County of Monterey Travel Policy and shall be
stated in cach agreement,

* CONTRACTOR will provide County with a fully executed Agreement detailing the
Subcontractor’s scope of services/payment provisions as authorized by the County.

Payment Provisions:

* County does not guarantee that the total amount of $250,000 for this Agreement will be
paid to Contractor. This Agreement is on an “as needed basis.” The need for subcontractors
is dependent upon state and federal funding, and on the needs of the community and the
department. County will only encumber funds for this Agreement on a quarterly basis (based on

anticipated subcontracting needs), County will not encumber the entire amount of the
Agreement,

¢ County shall authorize all services performed and expenditures to be reimbursed for each Sub-
contractor by approving all invoices first, and then forwarding to the Contractor for payment.

* Allinvoices for reimbursement by County to CONTRACTOR shall include a ten percent (10%)
Administrative Fee calculated on the total amount of each invoice.

¢ CONTRACTOR shall submit to the County an invoice(s) on a form acceptable to County at least
on a monthly basis, requesting payment for expenses incurred during the previous month. The
Health Department’s Contract Manager shall certify the invoice(s) and shall promptly submit
such invoice to the County Auditor-Controller. The Auditor-Controller shall pay the certified

ACMC FY 2010-11
$250,000




amount within 30 days of receiving the certified invoice. CONTRACTOR shall pay their
Subcontractors within 5 days of receipt of payment from County.

* The total amount of this one-year Agreement shall not exceed $250,000.
*  All correspondence with County shall be directed to:

Monterey County Health Department
Public Health Burean

Kathy Robinson, Management Analyst IT
1270 Natividad Road

Salinas, CA 93906

Telephone: 831-796-1286

Email: robinsonk@co.monterey.ca.us

- -~ This Scope- Of-Sel‘-‘x'iees--and-Payment-Provisiohs was tevised after the Contrastorsignediie ™ =~ —
Agreement. As indicated by their signatures below, County and Contractor accept this docurnent as
the final Exhibit A, Scope of Services and Payment Provisions for the FY 2010-11 Agree ment
between the County of Monterey and the Action Council of Monterey 001?1 c. \
QR

Executkicj:‘})ﬁbtor

Date: | | %”&O Date: ?///D

By:

innce Officer
Date: FI v / (o

ACMC FY 2010-11
$250,000




